





OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/NLB.39/2019 Complainant/ appellant : Smti Jesmin Akhtar

Respondent : SPIO of the Office of the Chief Minister's Special Vigilance Cell

Date of hearing : 25.8.2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 25.8.2020

- 1. The Appellant Smti Jesmin Akhtar is absent. However she has sent a letter dated 25.8.2020 stating that she has been suffering from illness and authorized her husband to attend today's hearing on her behalf. The public authority to be represented by the SPIO of the Office of the Chief Minister's Special Vigilance Cell is absent without any information. This Commission viewed his/her absence very seriously.
- 2. On perusal of the case records, it is seen that the First Appellate Authority, Superintendent of Police, C.M's Special Vigilance Cell decided to dispose off the appeal mentioning that the information sought for is exempted u/s 8 of the RTI Act, 2005. Since the Superintendent of Police is also to inquire it and the confidential inquiry is under exemption and the regular inquiry before completion also exempted u/s 8 of the RTI Act, 2005. The Commission agrees with the reply of the First Appellate Authority.
- 3. The case is disposed of.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ NLB.39/2019

Dtd. 25.8.2020

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the Office of the Chief Minister's Special Vigilance Cell, Ghy-32 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The Fist Appellate Authority, Office of the Chief Minister's Special Vigilance Cell, Ghy-32 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Smti Jesmin Akhtar, W/O- Dr. Lokman Ali, Vill- Ghoga, P.O- Lawtola, PS- Mukalmua, Dist- Nalbari, Pin-781126 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission